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Honorable E. Shane Black

Attorney, City of Athens

Hand Arendall, LLC

102 South Jefferson Street

Athens, Alabama  35611
Municipalities – Public Records – Accident Reports – Limestone County
The City of Athens should, under the Public Records Act, allow members of the general public to inspect and obtain copies of completed Alabama Uniform Traffic Accident Reports.

The City of Athens should redact a person’s home address and telephone number from an accident report.  A person’s date of birth is public and may not be redacted from any Uniform Traffic Accident Report that the City of Athens produces.  

Dear Mr. Black:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Athens.
QUESTIONS

(1)
Do members of the general public, who have not participated in the making of a completed Alabama Uniform Traffic Crash Report, have the right under Alabama’s Open Records Act to inspect and obtain copies of the completed Alabama Uniform Traffic Crash Report, or should the City of Athens refrain from allowing such disclosure of the reports pursuant to section 32-10-11 of the Code of Alabama?

(2)
If such reports are subject to public inspection and copying, then, in light of the above, should the City of Athens redact information concerning a person’s home address, telephone number, and date of birth when it produces Alabama Uniform Crash Accident Reports for public inspection pursuant to Alabama’s Open Records Act, except with respect to disclosure to those persons and entities who have participated in the making of a completed report?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office of the following:

Typically, the Athens Police Department receives requests for copies of a completed Alabama Uniform Traffic Crash Report from one or more of the persons (or their representatives or agents) involved in the motor vehicle accident that is the subject of the report.  Because such persons have been deemed by statute as one of the “makers” of the report, section 32-10-8, the Athens Police Department has provided copies to those persons upon their request.


The Athens Police Department, however, has recently received requests for copies of completed Alabama Uniform Traffic Crash Reports from persons who were not associated or involved with the underlying motor vehicle accident.  These persons have requested access to review the completed reports, as well as copies of the completed reports.  Such persons have referenced Alabama’s Open Records Act as legal authority supporting their request.  The requesting persons intend to use the reports to solicit business for their commercial auto repair operations (although that purpose is for information only and not deemed relevant to the city’s inquiry).

An Alabama Uniform Traffic Accident Report is a document that is completed by a law enforcement officer after a traffic accident.  Ala. Code § 32-10-7 (2010).  In your facts, you presume that these reports may be “made” or completed by persons involved in an accident.  This conclusion was reached based on the language used in section 32-10-8 of the Code of Alabama, which states that “[t]he required written accident report or citation to be made by persons involved in accidents or charged with a moving violation and by investigating officers shall call for sufficiently detailed information . . .” Ala. Code § 32-10-8 (2010).  The only document that is completed by persons involved in an accident is commonly referred to as an SR-13.  Ala. Code § 32-7-5 (2010).  

Section 36-12-40 of the Code, known as the Public Records Act, states that “[e]very citizen has a right to inspect and take a copy of any public writing of this state, except as otherwise expressly provided by statute.” Ala. Code § 36-12-40 (Supp. 2011) (emphasis added).  The Code does not define the term “public writing.”  Instead, section 41-13-1 defines a “public record” as follows:

[A]ll written, typed or printed books, papers, letters, documents and maps made or received in pursuance of law by the public officers of the state, counties, muni​cipalities and other subdivisions of government in the transactions of public business and shall also include any record authorized to be made by any law of this state belonging or pertaining to any court of record or any other public record authorized by law or any paper, pleading, exhibit or other writing filed with, in or by any such court, office or officer.

Ala. Code § 41-13-1 (2000).  The Supreme Court of Alabama has defined “public record,” as used in section 36-12-40 of the Code, as “such a record as is reasonably necessary to record the business and activities required to be done or carried on by a public officer so that the status and condition of such business and activities can be known by our citizens.” Stone v. Consol. Publ'g Co., 404 So. 2d 678, 681 (Ala. 1981).  Based on the foregoing, an Alabama Uniform Traffic Accident Report, which is completed by a law enforcement officer, would be considered a public record.  Opinion to Honorable Arnold W. Umbach, Jr., Auburn City Attorney, dated April 26, 1979, A.G. No. 79-00173.

Not all public records, however, are subject to disclosure.  The Public Records Act lists several exemptions, and, as noted earlier, the statute specifically acknowledges that other statutes may expressly prohibit disclosure of certain information.  Ala. Code § 36-12-40 (Supp. 2011).  In addition, the Alabama Supreme Court, in Stone, stated that the following types of public writings need not be publicly disclosed:  (1) recorded infor​mation received by a public officer in confidence; (2) sensitive personnel records; (3) pending criminal investigations; and (4) records the disclosure of which would be detrimental to the best interests of the public. Stone, 404 So. 2d at 681.


Initially, you question whether the public is entitled to inspect and copy accident reports or whether such reports are confidential pursuant to section 32-10-11 of the Code of Alabama.  This section states as follows:

All accident reports made by persons involved in accidents or by garages shall be without prejudice to the individual so reporting and shall be for the confidential use of the director or of other state agencies having use for the records for accident prevention purposes; except, that the director may disclose the identity of a person involved in an accident when such identity is not otherwise known or when such person denies his or her presence at such accident. No such report shall be used as evidence in any trial, civil or criminal, arising out of an accident; except, that the department shall furnish upon demand of any person who has, or claims to have made such a report, or, upon demand of any court, a certificate showing that a specified accident report has or has not been made to the director solely to prove a compliance or a failure to comply with the requirement that such a report be made to the director.
Ala. Code § 32-10-11 (2010) (emphasis added).  

Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000).  Section 32-10-11 specifically makes reports that are completed by individuals involved in the accident or by garages confidential.  Accordingly, reports, like the Uniform Traffic Accident Report, that are completed by law enforcement officers would remain a matter of public record, and, thus, available to the public for inspection and copying.

Next, you question whether the City of Athens should redact information concerning a person’s home address, telephone number, and date of birth when it produces an Alabama Uniform Traffic Accident Report for public inspection or copying pursuant to Alabama’s Public Records Act.  The Supreme Court of Alabama, in Blankenship v. City of Hoover, 590 So. 2d 245 (Ala. 1991), determined that information that is more personal than public is not subject to disclosure.  Id. at 250.  

The home address, telephone number, and social security number of an individual may be more personal than public in nature, and thus not subject to disclosure.  Opinion to Honorable Vivian Figures, Member, Alabama State Senate, dated March 17, 2006, A.G. No. 2006-068; opinion to Honorable Charles West, Board Chairman, Cumberland Mountain Water Authority, dated July 30, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-204.  An individual’s date of birth, however, is public and subject to disclosure.  Opinion to Honorable Melvyn W. Salter, Chairman, Cherokee County Commission, dated April 21, 2008, A.G. No. 2008-073; opinion to Chancellor Charles L. Payne, Department of Postsecondary Education, dated December 16, 1987, A.G. No. 88-00079.
CONCLUSION


The City of Athens should, under the Public Records Act, allow members of the general public to inspect and obtain copies of completed Alabama Uniform Traffic Accident Reports.

The City of Athens should redact a person’s home address and telephone number from an accident report.  A person’s date of birth is public and may not be redacted from any Uniform Traffic Accident Report that the City of Athens produces.  

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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